OP \$40.00 4278182

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM576716 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Nanigans, Inc. | | 11/27/2019 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Sprinklr, Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 29 West 35th Street, 8th Floor | |
| City: | New York | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10001 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4278182 | NANIGANS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3175924226

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-236-5882

Email: ipdocket@icemiller.com, erica.clark@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name: Holiday W. Banta

Address Line 1: One American Square, Suite 2900 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46282

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Holiday W. Banta |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Holiday W. Banta/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/15/2020 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Nebula - Trademark Assignment (Executed 11.27.19)#page1.tif source=Nebula - Trademark Assignment (Executed 11.27.19)#page2.tif source=Nebula - Trademark Assignment (Executed 11.27.19)#page3.tif source=Nebula - Trademark Assignment (Executed 11.27.19)#page4.tif source=Nebula - Trademark Assignment (Executed 11.27.19)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006940 FRAME: 0244

900549517

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made on November 27, 2019 by NANIGANS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assigner") for the benefit of SPRINKLR, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"). All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given them in the Agreement (as defined below).

- **WHEREAS**, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2019 (the "Agreement");
- **WHEREAS**, Assignor is the owner of the right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (hereinafter called the "<u>Marks</u>"); and
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignee is acquiring all of Assignor's common law and statutory right, title and interest in and to the Marks set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> in the United States of America and its territories and possessions.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agrees as follows:
- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns (a) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances (other than Permitted Liens), together with the goodwill of the business being transferred to Assignee that is symbolized by, and connected with the use of, the Marks being assigned, as provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, and the right to renew any registrations therefor, (b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the Marks, and (c) all causes of action for any and all past infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to collect and retain proceeds therefrom.
- 2. Assignor agrees not to use (and to terminate and discontinue all use of) the terms contained in the Marks and any terms similar thereto in any domain name, domain name registration, trademark, service mark, trade name, company name, legal name, fictitious business name, logo, and any other indicator of origin, with regard to itself and any business or entity at any time owned or controlled by Assignor.
- 3. Assignor agrees to authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership in trademark registrations and applications for registration of trademarks, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of any and all of Assignor's rights in the Marks on or before January 1, 2020.

ActiveUS 177002662

- 4. All of the terms and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. No provision of this Assignment is intended to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns any rights or remedies hereunder.
- 6. From time to time, as and when requested by any party, each party shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents and instruments and shall take, or cause to be taken, all such further or other actions, at such other party's cost and expense and as such other party may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, including, in the case of Assignor, executing and delivering to Assignee such assignments, deeds, bills of sale, consents and other instruments as Assignee or its counsel may reasonably request as necessary or desirable for such purpose.
- 7. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.
- 8. This Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice of Law or conflicts of Laws rules or provision (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the Laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.
- 9. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The parties' signatures may be evidenced by PDF or facsimile transmissions, and each party may rely on a PDF or facsimile signature on behalf of the other party as proof of the other party's execution of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

NANIGANS, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

| (Assign | nor/Grantor) | | |
|---------|--|--|--|
| By: | Ric Calvillo | | |
| Name. | ame. <u> calvillo, Jr.</u> tle: President | | |
| Title: | | | |
| Date: | November 27, 2019 | | |
| (Assign | KLR, INC. nee/Grantee) | | |
| Name: | | | |
| Title: | | | |
| Date: | November, 2019 | | |

[Signature page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

NANIGANS, INC. (Assignor/Grantor)

| By: | | | |
|--------|----------|--------|--|
| Name: | | | |
| Title: | | | |
| Date: | November | , 2019 | |

SPRINKLR, INC. (Assignee/Grantee)

By:
Name: 25D3AAFDFC194DB...

Title: General Counsel
Date: November 27, 2019

[Signature page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

Marks

NANIGANS TRADEMARKS:

| MARK | COUNTRY | REG NO. |
|----------|---------|---------|
| NANIGANS | US | 4278182 |

ActiveUS 177002662

RECORDED: 05/15/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006940 FRAME: 0249